– Foreign exchange – – (2.6) (2.6)
Purchases 27.8 – 8.7 36.5
Realisations (4.2) (23.9) (66.5) (94.6)
Transfers from current financial assets 0.9 – – 0.9

At 31 March 2012 57.4 32.6 283.4 373.4

There were no financial liabilities subsequently measured at fair value on Level 3 fair value measurement bases. All gains and losses
included in other comprehensive income relate to unquoted equities held at the balance sheet date and are reported as changes
in the AFS reserve in the Consolidated statement of changes in equity.

95

Interm
ediate C

apital G
roup plc

 A
nnual R

eport 2013
O

ur business
2 – 17

B
usiness review

18 – 37
Funds and portfolio
38 – 45

G
overnance

46 – 76
Financial statem

ents
77 – 112

3. Financial risk management continued

Fair value
The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values grouped in Level 3 to adjusted earnings multiples in the valuation models,
for a selection of the largest financial assets. It is assumed that the multiple was changed by 10% while all the other variables
were held constant.

Sensitivity of financial asset to

adjusted earnings multiple

Financial assets at fair value
Value in accounts

£m
+10%

£m
–10%

£m

2013
AFS financial assets held at fair value 350.5 380.1 320.9
Financial assets designated as FVTPL 190.7 207.7 173.7
Derivative financial instruments held at fair value – warrants 40.2 47.5 32.8

 581.4 635.3 527.4

2012
AFS financial assets held at fair value 283.4 336.9 229.9
Financial assets designated as FVTPL 57.4 66.6 48.2
Derivative financial instruments held at fair value – warrants 32.6 34.7 30.6

 373.4 438.2 308.7

Derivatives
The Group utilises the following derivative instruments for economic hedging purposes:

 Group and Company 2013 Group and Company 2012

 Contract or
underlying

principal
amount

£m

Fair Values Contract or
underlying

principal
amount

£m

Fair values

Asset

£m
Liability

£m
Asset

£m
Liability

£m

Foreign exchange derivatives
Forward foreign exchange contracts 1,588.3 33.6 (6.8) 1,461.1 12.0 (1.2)
Cross currency swaps 139.1 11.6 (3.8) 137.4 10.1 (3.4)

Interest rate derivatives
Interest rate swaps 134.7 9.7 (0.1) 171.4 12.3 (0.3)

Total 1,862.1 54.9 (10.7) 1,769.9 34.4 (4.9)